Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 

of theis hereby New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
i and it s hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 

to the amount of Five thousand three hundred dollars ($5.300), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the President of the Borough of Richmond for the purpose of con-
structing a sewage disposal plant, with. all appliances, connections, etc., at Richmond 
County Jail, Borough of Richmond. All obligations contracted for hereunder to be

[...]

Resolved, That the following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment on December 18, 1914: 

"Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen ,on November 
17, 1914, requesting an issue of special revenue bonds in the sum of three thousand 
five hundred dollars ($3,500), the proceeds whereof to be used by the President of the 
Borough of Manhattan for the purpose of remodeling and making repairs to the 
building at No. 49 Lafayette street, to be used by the Municipal Civil Service Com-
mission, be and the same is hereby approved of and concurred in by the Board of

[...]

Estimate and Apportionment and for the purpose of providing means therefor the 
Comptroller be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, to issue special revenue bonds of The City of New 
York to an amount not exceeding three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), re-
deemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue, provided 
that all obligations contracted for hereunder shall be incurred during the year 1914." 
—be and the same is hereby amended by the striking therefrom the phrase "during

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance. of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of sixty-three thousand dollars ($63,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the Board of Education for the purpose of providing means to cover the 
existing deficit in the General School Fund for the year 1914. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 6, 1915. 
Received from his Honor, the Mayor, April 20, 1915, without his approval or

[...]

39 or part thereof, and bounded and described as follows : 

Beginning at a point on the southeasterly line of Hopkins Avenue, where the 
same is intersected by the center line of Sunswick Creek, running thence in a north-
easterly direction along the southeasterly line of Hopkins Avenue, one hundred and 
eighty-four (184) feet to the southwesterly line of Graham Avenue; thence in a south-
easterly direction along the southwesterly line of Graham Avenue, three hundred and 
seventy-eight and twenty-two hundredths (37822) feet to the northwesterly line of 
Van Alst Avenue;

[...]

northerly direction along the center line of Sunswick Creek, about three hundred and 
fifty (350) feet to the southeasterly line of Hopkins Avenue, the point or place of 
beginning. 
-and authorizes the Comptroller to enter into a contract for the acquisition of the 
above described property at private sale, at a price not exceeding thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000), said contract to be submitted to the Corporation Counsel for approval 
as to form. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 6, 1915. 
Received from his Honor, the Mayor, April 20, 1915, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in Section 40 of the Greater New York

[...]

1909, and on June 21, 1910, respectively, to read as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceed-
ing thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000) for the purpose of erecting pipe rail fences 
to enclose the grass plots in Mow . Mor 's Park, Mount Morris to Madison Avenue, 
120th to 124th Street, Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the Com-
missioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner provided 
by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding thirteen 
thousand dollars ($13,000) the proceeds whereof to.be applied to the purposes afore-
said," 
-be further amended by rescinding the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500) of said authorization, thereby reducing the authorization to the sum of 
eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($11,500). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 6, 1915. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor April 20, 1915, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in Section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.